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Summary – All Funds
GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES AND

EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS (a)

REVENUES:

ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR 06/30/16

(1)

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR 06/30/17
(2)

BUDGET
YEAR 

06/30/2018
(3)

PROPRIETARY
FUNDS

BUDGET
YEAR 06/30/18

(4)

TOTAL
(MEMO ONLY)
COLUMNS 3+4

(5)

Property Taxes $25,163,198 $25,378,640 $26,228,430 $- $26,228,430 
Other Taxes 10,988,718 11,603,171 11,863,067 - 11,863,067 
Licenses and Permits 6,941,765 6,940,432 7,025,651 - 7,025,651 
Intergovernmental Resources 34,111,823 41,116,194 39,036,820 - 39,036,820 
Charges for Services 12,618,224 12,845,613 13,085,512 50,618,001 63,703,513 
Fines and Forfeits 725,895 736,450 746,200 - 746,200 
Miscellaneous 2,741,595 1,997,969 1,604,733 289,151 1,893,884 

TOTAL REVENUES 93,291,218 100,618,469 99,590,413 50,907,152 150,497,565 

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES
General government 15,937,078 17,537,211 21,549,776 14,517,623 36,067,399 
Judicial 5,041,248 5,369,255 5,022,083 - 5,022,083 
Public Safety 33,485,088 34,929,053 34,063,771 4,836,567 38,900,338 
Public Works 8,969,899 11,714,743 11,731,151 - 11,731,151 
Sanitation 1,647,716 6,910,786 2,874,249 - 2,874,249 
Health 8,437,950 7,008,517 4,864,400 205,754 5,070,154 
Welfare 1,712,056 2,082,735 2,062,059 - 2,062,059 
Culture and recreation 13,053,950 11,061,089 8,987,650 - 8,987,650 
Community support 3,619,306 7,354,994 993,681 - 993,681 
Intergovernmental Expenditures 312,576 310,300 319,482 - 319,482 
Contingencies - 450,000 1,120,016 - 1,120,016 
Utility enterprises - - - 23,385,318 23,385,318 
Transit systems 1,355,151 1,857,616 2,310,494 - 2,310,494 
Airports 160,000 2,745,000 - - -
Debt service:  Principal 4,278,100 5,009,300 5,267,399 - 5,267,399 

Interest cost 3,310,556 3,051,121 3,096,746 3,379,175 6,475,921 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 101,320,674 117,391,720 104,262,957 46,324,437 150,587,394 

Excess of Revenues over (under)
Expenditures/Expenses (8,029,456) (16,773,251) (4,672,544) 4,582,715 (89,829)



General Fund Revenues
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General Fund Revenues - Historical
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FY 2018 General Fund Revenues

 Property Taxes – The Board directed staff to prepare the budget using a property 
tax rate of $3.57.  Assessed valuation is increasing by 4%, the property tax cap is 
2.6% on both residential and commercial property, and property tax revenues 
are expected to increase by $742,526 (3.3%) for FY 2018.

 Consolidated Taxes – Projections are indicating that CTAX revenues for FY 2017 
will be approximately 9% higher than FY 2016 actual at $27.1 million and a 4% 
increase was budgeted for FY 2018 to $28.2 million. 

 Licenses and Permits – Franchise fees are estimated to be approximately 
$200,000 less than what was originally budgeted for FY 2017.  For FY 2018, we 
increased these revenues by 1%. 

 Charges for Services – Internal Service Charges increased 2.8% for FY 2018 based 
on the City’s Cost Allocation Plan.  Landfill fees are estimated to be 
approximately $880,000 (24%) more than was originally budgeted for FY 2017.  
For FY 2018, we added 3% for a total of $4,624,250.



General Fund Assessed Valuation & 
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CONSOLIDATED TAX HISTORY
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Carson City Taxable Sales
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General Fund Expenditures
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General Fund Expenditures - Historical
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Carson City
Full Time Equivalent Employees by Fiscal Year

Fiscal Year 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
General Government 128.95 123.40 107.80 108.10 104.35 101.00 100.55 102.48 106.75 107.50 109.50 109.50
Judicial 42.25 43.50 45.30 42.05 40.50 42.50 41.75 42.00 43.00 43.00 36.00 36.00
Public Safety 267.70 259.45 254.85 252.75 226.25 225.55 227.80 227.00 227.10 228.60 237.70 237.70
Public Works 55.34 57.75 53.15 46.10 44.90 45.95 43.95 45.45 46.35 50.60 50.60 50.20
Sanitation 10.10 13.05 13.35 10.75 9.30 9.60 9.70 9.60 9.50 9.50 10.50 10.50
Health 16.75 16.25 12.10 13.10 14.80 15.76 15.96 18.96 18.96 11.26 11.41 11.41
Welfare 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.76 1.88 1.88 2.88 2.88
Culture and Recreation 61.95 55.93 48.93 48.88 43.88 43.88 43.88 43.88 43.88 43.88 44.88 44.88
Community Support 2.00 2.00 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Utilities 49.65 47.50 49.13 50.90 52.80 52.95 48.85 48.45 51.05 51.05 51.05 51.15
Grant Funded 2.00 8.00 9.90 24.90 22.30 21.20 26.29 24.03 30.96 29.96 30.46 27.51
Total Employees 637.69 627.83 595.91 598.53 560.08 559.39 559.73 563.61 579.43 577.23 584.98 581.73

General Fund
General Government 116.75 112.30 97.30 97.65 93.30 89.45 89.45 88.88 93.65 94.40 96.40 96.40
Judicial 42.25 43.50 45.30 42.05 40.50 42.50 41.75 42.00 43.00 43.00 36.00 36.00
Public Safety 235.00 229.75 224.75 228.75 205.25 204.25 204.00 204.00 205.15 206.65 215.75 215.75
Public Works 31.09 28.00 20.00 18.00 17.00 20.00 19.00 20.00 20.50 24.00 24.00 24.00
Sanitation 10.10 13.05 13.35 10.75 9.30 9.60 9.70 9.60 9.50 9.50 10.50 10.50
Health 14.75 14.25 10.10 11.10 12.80 13.76 13.96 16.96 16.96 9.26 9.41 9.41
Welfare 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.76 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88
Culture and Recreation 56.00 49.81 40.92 40.87 37.02 37.02 37.42 37.42 37.42 37.42 37.42 37.42
Community Support 2.00 2.00 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total General Fund 508.94 493.66 453.12 450.17 416.17 417.58 416.28 420.62 428.06 426.11 431.36 431.36

Changes in FTE's from FY 17 to FY 18 are due to the following:
1.  Transferred .5 FTE Compliance Officer from the Traffic Fund (PW) to the Redevelopment Admin Fund.

Approved by Redevelopment Authority 3/16/17.
2.  Changed 1 grant funded FTE to 80% grant funded, 5% Sewer (U), 5% Water (U) and 10% Regional

Transportation Fund (PW).  On April 20, 2017 BOS agenda.
3.  Reduction in grant funded Health Department employees due to changes in available funding - 2.75 FTE 



GENERAL FUND

Budget Worksheet FY 2016 
Actual

FY 2017 
Estimated

FY 2018 
Tentative

Beginning Fund Balance $7,628,312 $8,181,142 $6,518,036
Total Revenues 69,304,095 71,962,825 73,410,952
Transfers In 583,908 745,073 594,202

Total Sources $77,516,315 $80,889,040 $80,523,190
Total Expenditures 64,201,965 68,037,336 67,664,392
Contingency - 450,000 750,000 
Supplemental Requests - - 370,016 
CIP Funding / 
Extraordinary Maintenance 875,000 879,927 1,626,147
Transfers Out 4,258,208 4,753,741 4,949,878
FEMA Match (2017 Flood) - 250,000 -
Ending Fund Balance $8,181,142 $6,518,036 $5,162,757

Total Uses $77,516,315 $80,889,040 $80,523,190
Ending Fund Balance as a % of 

Expenditures 12.74% 9.58% 7.56%



Other Funds – Capital Projects Fund
 Used to account for the 5 cent property tax that 

is restricted for the purchase of capital assets 
and government facility improvements –
estimated to be $640,167 in FY 2018.

 We will be issuing $3,240,000 in 10 year bonds 
to finance a portion of the Capital Improvement 
Program.  Annual debt service will be $383,000.

 Any remaining funds after debt service will be 
budgeted in the break / fix account.



FISCAL SUMMARY FOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
Department Name:  Capital Projects Fund
Department Number:  210

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

REVENUE
Taxes $625,156 $621,602 $640,167 2.99% $18,565 
Intergovernmental - 76,000 - -100.00% (76,000)
Miscellaneous 13,027 3,500 3,500 0.00% -
Surplus Sales 30,799 9,049 - -100.00% (9,049)
Transfers In 775,000 1,573,700 2,276,236 44.64% 702,536 
Bond Proceeds - 4,258,238 3,240,000 -100.00% (1,018,238)
Beginning Fund Balance 633,296 393,099 76,130 -80.63% (316,969)
TOTAL $2,077,278 $6,935,188 $6,236,033 -10.08% $(699,155)
EXPENDITURE
Salary $- $- $- 0.00% $-
Benefits - - - 0.00% -
Service & Supplies 670,607 389,079 63,281 -83.74% (325,798)
Capital Outlay 783,461 6,207,377 5,784,689 -6.81% (422,688)
Transfers 230,111 262,602 383,063 45.87% 120,461 
Ending Fund Balance 393,099 76,130 5,000 -93.43% (71,130)
TOTAL $2,077,278 $6,935,188 $6,236,033 -10.08% $(699,155)



Other Funds - Various

 Quality of Life Fund - assumed a 4% increase 
in sales tax for FY 2018.

 Regional Transportation Fund – assumed 
county option fuel tax would remain flat for 
FY 2018.

 Street Maintenance Fund – Assumed fuel 
taxes would remain flat and sales tax would 
increase 4% for FY 2018.



Quality of Life Fund 20% 40% 40%
FY 2018 Budget Park Park Open Fund

Maintenance Capital Space Total

Revenues

Beginning Balance 66,993 137,374 28,431 232,798 
Sales Tax Revenue 528,699 1,057,396 1,057,396 2,643,491 
Interest Income 2,000 4,000 4,000 10,000 
Federal Grants 10,000 10,000 

Total 597,692 1,198,770 1,099,827 2,896,289 

Expenses

Salaries, Wages and Benefits 133,339 14,738 396,311 544,388 
Services and Supplies 139,368 44,894 546,847 731,109 
Equipment 58,132 58,132 
Theater Improvements 13,000 13,000 
Furniture & Fixtures 7,000 7,000 
Park/Trail Improvements 208,000 208,000 
Pool Improvements 100,000 100,000 
Land Acquisition 102,643 102,643 
Undesignated Projects 39,988 50,695 49,026 139,709 
Boys & Girls Club 120,000 120,000 

Transfer Out - General Fund (Pool) 64,202 64,202 
Transfer Out - General Fund (mac) 50,000 50,000 

Transfer Out - Debt Service 594,479 594,479 
Total 546,897 1,090,938 1,094,827 2,732,662 

Ending Balance - June 30, 2018 50,795 107,832 5,000 163,627 



Regional Transportation Fund – used to account for the 9 cent per gallon County 
Option fuel tax to be used for street & highway construction and maintenance.

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

REVENUE
County Option Fuel Tax $3,373,625 $3,468,458 $3,468,458 0.00% $-
Intergovernmental 456,805 1,052,390 2,662,500 153.00% 1,610,110 
Miscellaneous 12,517 10,500 10,500 0.00% -
Beginning Balance 554,374 975,000 101,144 -89.63% (873,856)
TOTAL $4,397,321 $5,506,348 $6,242,602 13.37% $736,254 
EXPENDITURE
Salary $- $10,258 $31,158 203.74% $20,900 
Benefits 52,885 116,190 127,149 9.43% 10,959 
Service & Supplies 314,776 364,161 458,199 25.82% 94,038 
Capital Outlay 795,187 3,257,087 3,876,865 19.03% 619,778 
Op Trans - Debt Service 1,668,734 1,634,911 1,636,261 0.083% 1,350 
Op Trans - CAMPO Fund 16,542 12,597 12,970 2.96% 373 
Op Trans - Streets Fund 574,197 - - 0.00% -
Op Trans - Infrastructure - 10,000 - -100.00% (10,000)
Non-operating Expense - - - 0.00% -
Ending Fund Balance 975,000 101,144 100,000 -1.13% (1,144)
TOTAL $4,397,321 $5,506,348 $6,242,602 13.37% $736,254 

FTE 3.00 3.00 3.10



Street Maintenance Fund – used to account for all street maintenance 
activities funded by 5.35 cents per gallon State
fuel taxes, 1 cent County Option fuel tax and .25% sales tax.

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

REVENUE

Sales / Fuel Tax $2,740,063 $2,929,140 $3,030,813 3.47% $101,673 

Federal Grants 5,127 - - 0.00% -

State Shared Revenues 1,297,002 1,333,977 1,333,977 0.00% -

Other Local Governments 78,821 53,500 53,000 -0.93% (500)

Charges for Services 88,192 65,000 65,000 0.00% -

Miscellaneous Revenue 49,640 21,639 1,000 -95.38% (20,639)

Transfers In 944,394 - - 0.00% -

Beginning Balance 1,202,149 1,231,585 239,647 -80.54% (991,938)

TOTAL $6,405,388 $5,634,841 $4,723,437 -16.17% $(911,404)

EXPENDITURE

Salary $1,396,615 $1,407,343 $1,460,936 3.81% $53,593 

Benefits 558,890 593,582 631,859 6.45% 38,277 

Service & Supplies 2,459,750 2,990,765 2,117,642 -29.19% (873,123)

Capital Outlay 758,548 403,504 413,000 2.35% 9,496 

Transfers Out - - - 0.00% -

Ending Fund Balance 1,231,585 239,647 100,000 -58.27% (139,647)

TOTAL $6,405,388 $5,634,841 $4,723,437 -16.17% $(911,404)

FTE 21.85 21.85 21.85



Other Funds – Building Permits Fund

 We are estimating that revenues in FY 2018 will be 
$1,277,867, which is the same as the FY 2017 
estimate.  This is a 10% increase over FY 16 actuals.

 The contract with Charles Abbott Associates to 
perform Building & Safety functions for the City is 
budgeted at $700,393 for FY 2018, 60% of building 
permit fees.  

 Cash balance at the end of FY 2018 is estimated to be 
$588,375.



FISCAL SUMMARY FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Department Name: Building Permits

Department Number: 525

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

REVENUE

Charges for Services $1,159,586 $1,277,867 $1,277,867 0.00% $0 

Miscellaneous 41,883 - - 0.00% -

Non-Operating Income 3,812 1,000 1,000 0.00% -

TOTAL $1,205,281 $1,278,867 $1,278,867 0.00% $0 

EXPENDITURE

Salary $88,704 $65,239 $67,036 2.75% $1,797 

Benefits 37,214 37,386 38,455 2.86% 1,069 

Service & Supplies 1,025,802 1,145,645 1,088,000 -5.03% (57,645)

TOTAL $1,151,720 $1,248,270 $1,193,491 -4.39% $(54,779)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $53,561 $30,597 $85,376 179.03% $54,779 

Cash Balance - June 30 $456,884 $495,240 $588,375 

Capital Outlay $- $- $- 0.00% $-

FTE 0.95 0.95 0.95 



Other Funds – Group Medical Fund
 Budgeted a 7% increase in premiums for group health 

insurance for FY 2018.  

 Budget includes a $275,000 contribution to the OPEB 
trust.

 Cash balance at end of FY 2018 is estimated at 
$187,740.



Group Medical Fund – used to account for the funds collected from City 
Departments, employees and retirees to provide health benefits.  These 
benefits include medical, dental, vision and life insurance.

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 % Change $ Change
Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

REVENUE

Charges for Services $8,316,380 $8,424,677 $9,209,161 9.31% $784,484 

Non-Operating Income 1,674 500 1,000 100.00% 500 

Operating Transfers In - - - 0.00% -

TOTAL $8,318,054 $8,425,177 $9,210,161 9.32% $784,984 

EXPENDITURE

Salary $201,957 $219,406 $225,458 2.76% $6,052 

Benefits 86,264 104,410 108,733 4.14% 4,323 

Service & Supplies 8,571,368 8,109,689 8,869,097 9.36% 759,408 

TOTAL $8,859,589 $8,433,505 $9,203,288 9.13% $769,783 

NET INCOME (LOSS) $(541,535) $(8,328) $6,873 -182.53% $15,201 

Cash Balance 6/30 168,721 170,630 187,740 10.03% 17,110 

FTE 2.80 2.80 2.80



Other Funds – Workers Comp Fund
 FY 2018 will be our 8th year of self insurance.

 A 10% increase in Workers’ Comp rates was built into 
the FY 2017 Budget to accumulate reserves for 
projected increases in claims expense.  No increase 
was budgeted for FY 2018.

 Claims are estimated to be $812,000 in both FY 2017 
and FY 2018.  If claims expense remains at this level 
we will need to increase rates in FY 2019.

 Cash balance at end of FY 2018 is estimated at 
$2,555,164.



Workers’ Compensation Fund – used to account for the funds collected 
from City Departments to be expended for payment of claims, as required 
by law, to employees injured while at work.

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 % Change $ Change

Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

REVENUE

Charges for Services $825,530 $898,198 $898,198 0.00% $-

Non-Operating Income 28,740 20,000 20,000 0.00% -

TOTAL $854,270 $918,198 $918,198 0.00% $-

EXPENDITURE

Salary $98,466 $100,490 $105,277 4.76% $4,787 

Benefits 67,860 51,274 53,390 4.13% 2,116 

Service & Supplies 1,752,898 1,102,815 1,096,410 -0.58% (6,405)

Depreciation 21,980 21,980 21,980 0.00% -

TOTAL $1,941,204 $1,276,559 $1,277,057 0.04% 498 

NET INCOME (LOSS) $(1,086,934) $(358,361) $(358,859) 0.14% $(498)

Capital Outlay - - - 0.00% -

Cash Balance - June 30 $3,217,286 $2,886,474 $2,555,164 

FTE 1.15 1.15 1.15



General Fund Long Term Analysis

Budget Worksheet FY 2018 
Tentative

FY 2019 
Projection

FY 2020 
Projection

FY 2021 
Projection

FY 2022 
Projection

Beginning Fund Balance $6,518,036 $5,162,757 $5,260,351 $5,167,999 $5,533,085

Total Revenues 73,410,952 75,894,742 78,478,489 81,159,814 83,942,506
Transfers 
In 594,202 594,202 172,218 114,202 114,202

Total Sources $80,523,190 $81,651,701 $83,911,059 $86,442,015 $89,589,793

Total Expenditures 67,664,392 69,123,449 71,538,530 73,416,318 75,592,268

Contingency 750,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000

Supplemental Requests 370,016 370,016 370,016 370,016 370,016
CIP Funding / 
Extraordinary Maintenance 1,626,147 900,000 750,000 770,000 800,000

Transfers Out 4,949,878 5,297,885 5,384,514 5,652,596 5,826,604

Ending Fund Balance $5,162,757 $5,260,351 $5,167,999 $5,533,085 $6,300,905

Total Uses $80,523,190 $81,651,701 $83,911,059 $86,442,015 $89,589,793
Ending Fund Balance as a % of 

Expenditures 7.56% 7.55% 7.17% 7.48% 8.27%



General Fund Long Term Analysis
Revenue Assumptions

 Property Taxes – Assumed tax rate levy of $3.57 in FY 2019-2022 and 
revenue increases of 4% per year.  

 Consolidated Taxes – We increased FY 2018 amounts by 4% per year.

 Licenses and Permits – Business – 2% per year, Liquor – 0% per year, 
Gaming – 1% per year, Right of Way Toll – 6% growth per year.

 Franchise Fees – Southwest Gas – 1% growth, NV Energy – 1% growth, 
Telephone – 1% per year, Sanitation – 1% per year, Cable – 1% per year.

 Charges for Services – General Govt – 3% per year, Landfill – 3% per 
year, all others – 2% per year.



General Fund Long Term Analysis
Expenditure Assumptions

 Salary Assumptions:
 Projections based on provisions of employee agreements / contracts.

 Benefit Assumptions:
 PERS – same as FY 2018.
 Workers Comp – No increase for FY 2019-2022.
 Group Medical – 10% increase for FY 2019-2022.

 Services and Supplies Assumptions – assumed a 0% increase for FY 2019-
2022 based on budgeted FY 2018 numbers.

 Miscellaneous Assumptions –
 Assumed CIP funding at a minimum of 2.5% ($.05 tax rate / $1.9622 operating 

rate) of property tax revenue for FY 2019-2022.
 Debt Service – used actual amounts per debt service schedules.
 For FY 2019-2022 - Projected Landfill net income in the General Fund to be 

$1,750,000 with any excess revenues transferred to the Capital Projects Fund for 
Landfill capital improvement / equipment replacement. 

 Other Transfers – Assumed 0% increase for FY 2019-2022.



What’s Next

 May 18th Board of Supervisors Meeting – Presentation and adoption of 
the FY 2018 Final Budget.  (No longer required to have a special meeting)

 June 1st – Final adopted budget to be filed with the county clerk and the 
Department of Taxation.



Carson City Budget Presentation 
FY 2018 – Sewer, Water and 
Stormwater Drainage Funds

Sheri Russell
Deputy Chief Financial 
Officer



Utility Financial Oversite Commission

 We took these Tentative Budgets to the Utility 
Financial Oversite Commission on March 28th.

 We had one correction that affected all three 
funds, this was an adjustment to Group 
Medical.  We discovered that during our Payroll 
projections, we inadvertently projected 23 
group medical payments from each employee, 
where annually, there must be 24       
payments, 2 each month.



Sewer Fund
 Tentative Budget includes a 15% rate increase for capital 

projects effective July 1, 2017, this is the last annual increase 
due from the Rate Study done in 2013.

 Salaries and benefits increased in FY 2018 due to merits, 
anticipated promotions, and other benefit increases.  
 Bicycle and Pedestrian Coordinator will be paid 5% from Sewer, 5% 

from Water, 10% from Regional Transportation and 80% will be Grant 
Funded, currently 100% of her salary is Grant Funded through Safe 
Routes to School.

 Services and supplies increased by $407,155 in FY 2018.
 Internal service charge / General Fund – increase of $368,148.
 Internal service charge / Radio’s – increase of $20,135
 Laboratory expense – increase of $20,000.

 We included $12,380,665 in capital outlay which will be funded 
through a combination of approved state revolving fund loans, 
bond proceeds and cash from rates. 

 Adjustment for Group Medical in FY17 was $11,598. 



2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 % Change $ Change

Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

Charges for Services 11,426,700$  12,905,747$  14,837,878$  14.97% 1,932,131$     

Non-Operating Income 95,109          50,282          33,000          -34.37% (17,282)           

Connection Fees 129,448        175,000        65,000          -62.86% (110,000)         

Grant Revenue 1,617            1,550            1,550            0.00% -                    

TOTAL 11,652,874$  13,132,579$  14,937,428$  13.74% 1,804,849$     

Salary 1,527,606$    1,578,386$    1,688,486$    6.98% 110,100$        

Benefits 647,304        783,495        825,834        5.40% 42,339            

Service & Supplies 3,255,356     3,952,702     4,359,857     10.30% 407,155          

Depreciation 3,311,678     3,500,000     3,500,000     0.00% -                    

Bond Interest 627,293        968,933        1,266,104     30.67% 297,171          

Other 198,810        1,500            1,500            0.00% -                    

TOTAL 9,568,047$    10,785,016$  11,641,781$  7.94% 856,766$        

NET INCOME (LOSS) 2,084,827$    2,347,563$    3,295,647$    40.39% 948,083$        

Bond Proceeds 10,180,882$  28,801,997$  6,000,000$    -79.17% (22,801,997)$   

Capital Outlay 12,438,307$  29,903,325$  12,380,665$  -58.60% (17,522,660)$   

Bond Principal Payments 1,854,234$    1,614,718$    2,685,060$    66.29% 1,070,342$     

Cash Balance - June 30 6,694,016$    9,945,917$    7,796,223$    

FTE 22.75 22.75 22.80

FISCAL SUMMARY FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Department Name: Sewer Fund

Department Number: 510

REVENUE

EXPENDITURE
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Sewer Operating and System Reserves
Operating Reserve:      
45 Days of operating 

expenses

Capital Reserve:
2% of Capital Assets

System 
Replacement 

Reserve:  Included as 
Capital Reserve, less 
Debt and Equal to 
Annual depreciation

Debt to Equity Ratio:
Goal: 50:50

Actual FY16 30:70

Debt Service 
Coverage:
Goal 1.0

Actual FY16 3.15



Water Fund
 Tentative Budget includes a 6.5% rate increase for capital projects 

effective July 1, 2017, this is the last annual increase due from the Rate 
Study done in 2013.

 Water consumption is estimated to be up by 1% for FY17, therefore, 
estimated FY17 Revenues are estimated to be up by 6.9%.

 Salaries and benefits increased in FY 2018 due to merits, anticipated 
promotions, and other benefit increases.
 Bicycle and Pedestrian Coordinator will be paid 5% from Sewer, 5% from 

Water, 10% from Regional Transportation and 80% will be Grant Funded, 
currently 100% of her salary is Grant Funded through Safe Routes to School.

 Services and supplies decreased by $44,080 in FY 2018.
 Water purchases from Douglas County – increase of $154,332.
 Internal service charge / Radios & Fleet – increase of $47,445.
 Internal service charge / General Fund – decrease of $247,932.

 We included $1,291,000 in capital outlay which will be funded through 
cash from rates.

 Adjustment for Group Medical in FY17 was $13,773. 



2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 % Change $ Change

Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

Charges for Services 13,829,865$  14,790,352$  15,724,926$  6.32% 934,574$        

Non-Operating Income 322,431        30,528          15,000          -50.86% (15,528)           

Connection Fees 46,034          143,686        30,000          -79.12% (113,686)         

Grant Revenue 349,721        342,420        195,678        -42.85% (146,742)         

TOTAL 14,548,051$  15,306,986$  15,965,604$  4.30% 658,618$        

Salary 1,591,756$    1,719,747$    1,836,061$    6.76% 116,314$        

Benefits 809,054        947,664        1,002,109     5.75% 54,445            

Service & Supplies 5,873,005     5,754,582     5,710,502     -0.77% (44,080)           

Depreciation 3,319,902     3,500,000     3,500,000     0.00% -                    

Bond Interest 2,076,556     2,061,941     1,966,015     -4.65% (95,926)           

Other 4,141            2,000            2,000            0.00% -                    

TOTAL 13,674,414$  13,985,934$  14,016,687$  0.22% 30,753$          

NET INCOME (LOSS) 873,637$      1,321,052$    1,948,917$    47.53% 627,865$        

Bond Proceeds 3,292,189$    831,455$      -$                 -100.00% (831,455)$       

Capital Outlay 4,563,958$    2,155,923$    1,291,000$    -40.12% (864,923)$       

Bond Principal Payments 3,093,545$    3,229,804$    3,366,154$    4.22% 136,350$        

Cash Balance - June 30 2,439,682$    2,870,102$    3,825,505$    

FTE 26.00 26.00 26.05

FISCAL SUMMARY FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Department Name: Water

Department Number: 520

REVENUE

EXPENDITURE
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Operating Reserve:       
45 Days of operating 

expenses

Capital Reserve:
2% of Capital Assets

System Replacement 
Reserve:  

Included as Capital 
Reserve, less Debt and 

Equal to Annual 
depreciation

Debt to Equity Ratio:
Goal: 50:50

Actual FY16 59:41

Debt Service 
Coverage:
Goal 1.0

Actual FY16 1.18

Water Operating and System Reserves



Stormwater Drainage Fund
 Tentative Budget assumes 0% increase in charges 

for services.
 Salaries and benefits increased in FY 2018 due to 

merits, anticipated promotions, and other benefit 
increases.

 Services and supplies decreased by $19,775 in FY 
2018.
 Travel – decrease of $2,000.
 Internal service charge / General Fund – decrease of 

$15,589.
 We have included $0 in capital outlay. 
 Adjustment for Group Medical in FY17 was $918. 



2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 % Change $ Change

Actual Estimated Proposed Budget Budget

Charges for Services 1,391,102$    1,396,316$    1,396,316$    0.00% -$                   

Non-Operating Income 136,453        1,815            1,500            -17.36% (315)               

TOTAL 1,527,555$    1,398,131$    1,397,816$    -0.02% (315)$             

Salary 138,697$      132,764$      145,054$      9.26% 12,290$          

Benefits 61,911          64,568          78,499          21.58% 13,931            

Service & Supplies 490,632        460,691        440,916        -4.29% (19,775)           

Depreciation 287,059        295,000        295,000        0.00% -                    

Bond Interest 125,656        124,866        129,452        3.67% 4,586             

Other 57,078          1,000            1,000            0.00% -                    

TOTAL 1,161,033$    1,078,889$    1,089,921$    1.02% 11,032$          

NET INCOME (LOSS) 366,522$      319,242$      307,895$      -3.55% (11,347)$         

Bond Proceeds 280,842$      305,456$      -$                 -100.00% (305,456)$       

Capital Outlay 520,604$      182,829$      -$                 -100.00% (182,829)$       

Bond Principal Payments 427,900$      443,000$      538,657$      21.59% 95,657$          

Cash Balance - June 30 56,291$        360,982$      436,042$      

FTE 2.30 2.30 2.30

FISCAL SUMMARY FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Department Name: Stormwater Drainage Fund

Department Number: 505

REVENUE

EXPENDITURE




